uses three recognised ECAIs; Standard and Poor’s Global
Ratings, Moody’s Investors Service and Fitch Ratings.

The mapping of external ratings to the standardised approach
risk weights is currently determined by the PRA. UBS Limited
applies risk weightings determined in this way to all relevant
exposure classes in both the trading and non-trading books.

27

Credit risk mitigation

Exposure by credit quality step (CQS)

The following tables provide a breakdown of regulatory credit
exposure, both before and after credit risk mitigation, by the
credit quality steps of the standardised approach to credit risk. In
both tables exposures, calculated using credit models approved
by the PRA, are shown after the application of securities

collateral. Credit models are used for the calculation of exposure
for certain over the counter derivative transactions and for
certain securities financing transactions. Exposures not
calculated using these credit models are shown as netted
exposures before and after the application of securities
collateral.

Regulatory net credit exposure before credit risk mitigation
Credit Quality Step

31.12.16

GBP million 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total

Regulatory net credit exposure before credit risk mitigation

Central governments and central banks 2,800 – 64 – – – 2,864

Regional governments and local authorities 58 – 62 – – – 120

Public sector entities 5 – 34 – – – 40

Multilateral development banks 821 – – – – – 821

International Organisations 107 – – – – – 107

Institutions 4,411 3,878 685 92 83 1 9,149

Corporates 683 800 304 3,786 14 – 5,587

Items associated with particularly high risk – – – – – – –

Securitisations – – 4 – – – 4

Equities – – – 2 – – 2

Other Items – – – 95 – – 95

Total 8,885 4,677 1,154 3,974 98 1 18,789

31.12.15

GBP million 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total

Regulatory net credit exposure before credit risk mitigation

Central governments and central banks 2,767 5 65 – – – 2,837

Regional governments and local authorities 16 – 52 – – – 68

Public sector entities 5 – 30 – – – 35

Multilateral development banks 746 – – – – – 746

International Organisations – – – – – – –

Institutions 5,370 4,821 487 46 77 1 10,802

Corporates 704 676 477 3,702 48 10 5,617

Items associated with particularly high risk – – – – – – –

Securitisations – – 9 – – – 9

Equities – – – 2 – – 2

Other Items – – – 142 – – 142

Total 9,608 5,502 1,120 3,892 125 11 20,258

UBS Limited | Pillar 3 Supplementary Disclosures
for the year ended 31 December 2016

28

Regulatory net credit exposure after credit risk mitigation
Credit Quality Step

31.12.16

GBP million 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total

Regulatory net credit exposure after credit risk mitigation

Central governments and central banks 2,800 – 64 – – – 2,864

Regional governments and local authorities 58 – 62 – – – 120

Public sector entities 5 – 34 – – – 40

Multilateral development banks 821 – – – – – 821

International Organisations 107 – – – – – 107

Institutions 4,081 1,988 625 92 71 1 6,857

Corporates 683 583 304 3,146 14 – 4,730

Items associated with particularly high risk – – – – – – –

Securitisations – – 4 – – – 4

Equities – – – 2 – – 2

Other Items – – – 95 – – 95

Total 8,555 2,571 1,094 3,334 85 1 15,640

31.12.15

GBP million 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total

Regulatory net credit exposure after credit risk mitigation

Central governments and central banks 2,620 5 65 – – – 2,690

Regional governments and local authorities 16 – 52 – – – 68

Public sector entities 5 – 30 – – – 35

Multilateral development banks 746 – – – – – 746

International Organisations – – – – – – –

Institutions 5,159 2,446 468 46 77 2 8,198

Corporates 704 647 477 3,371 48 9 5,256

Items associated with particularly high risk – – – – – – –

Securitisations – – 9 – – – 9

Equities – – – 2 – – 2

Other Items – – – 142 – – 142

Total 9,250 3,098 1,101 3,561 125 11 17,146

Unrated corporates receive a risk weight of 100% under the CRR. This is equivalent to a CQS of either 3 or 4. For disclosure
purposes in the above tables they are shown as CQS 4.

29

Exposures in equities not included
in the trading book

Exposure in equities not in the trading book

The table below shows the equity instruments held in the banking book with their amounts disclosed for IFRS and the regulatory
capital adjusted amount. This adjustment considers the differences to IFRS resulting in the total equity instruments exposure under
the CRD IV framework.

Equity exposures not in trading book